# REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS Mondo Advanced Flooring PANA HIGH SCHOOL

The Pana Community Unit School District #8, 14 East Main Street, P.O. Box 377, Pana, Illinois 62557, will be receiving sealed proposals for a new Mondo Advanced Floor for the Pana High School multi- purpose gym.

The proposal specifications will be on file with the Director of Buildings and Grounds and may be picked up any time after March 3, 2021 from 8:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m. at the address below.

Director of Buildings and Grounds
Pana CUSD #8
14 Main Street
Pana, Illinois 62557
Telephone: 217-562-1524

Proposal due date: March 15, 2021 by 10:00 a.m. Proposals will be opened in the Unit Office Board Room at that time.

No proposals may be withdrawn for a period of 60 days after the opening.

The Board of Education reserves the right to waive any irregularities, reject any and all proposals, when in its opinion such action will serve the best interest of the Board of Education of Pana Community Unit School District #8.

By Authorization of the Board of Education. Mr. Jason Bauer, Superintendent



2910 Falling Waters Blvd Lindenhurst, IL 60046 Ph: 847.245.8450 Fax: 847.245.8590

www.kieferusa.com

#### KIEFER USA PROPOSAL

Attn:

Jeff Stauder - Director of Buildings & Grounds

Project:

Pana High School Multipurpose Gym

Pana, IL

Date:

March 15th, 2021

Work Type:

Resilient Athletic Flooring

Pricing is based on RFP issued by Pana Community School District #8

Area	Scope of Work	Cost
± 7,455 Net Ft <sup>2</sup>	Furnish and Install Mondo Advance Vulcanized 8mm Resilient Athletic Flooring.     Material to (2) Colors from Manufacturer's Standard Color Line.     Includes Accent Color at Main Basketball Keys and 3'-0" Border at Perimeter.     Painted Gameline Striping: One (1) Basketball and One (1) Volleyball.    Painted Blook All Vivial Well Basketball and One (1) Volleyball.	
	<ul> <li>Includes Black 4" Vinyl Wall Base Around Perimeter.</li> <li>Includes Transitions at Entryways and to Adjacent Wood Court.</li> <li>Includes Moisture Testing.</li> </ul>	
	Exclusions:      Demo of Existing Tile Flooring.     Grinding of Concrete Slab – Minor Prep Included.     Graphics/Logo	
	TOTAL LUMP SUM PRICE	\$ 114,200.00

All areas must remain free and clear of all trades, tools, and debris while installation is in process. All overhead work must be completed prior to our arrival on the jobsite. It is strongly recommended that all other finishes be installed prior to our arrival on the jobsite. Rubber base, transitions, nosing, and other accessories are to be furnished and installed by others. Pricing does not include final cleaning or protection of the new floor surface. Pricing is based on material being selected from the manufacturer's standard colors; any custom colors will require an additional charge. Unforeseen Work Site Conditions: If concealed or unknown conditions, including, but not limited to, surface, subsurface and/or site environmental conditions, which affect in whole or in part the performance of the Work are encountered, then Kiefer USA shall stop work and give written notice thereof to appropriate party (e.g., Owner, General Contractor, Construction Manager, etc.). The Agreement (e.g., costs, prices, schedule, etc.) shall be adjusted accordingly. Please note the following items regarding the concrete subfloor for synthetic flooring, as established by the American Sports Builders Association:

- Vapor emissions from a concrete slab can cause adhesion failure in athletic flooring, therefore, it is necessary
  to use a below-slab vapor retardant barrier system. It is important that a vapor barrier be installed intact, and
  without any breaches.
- The concrete subfloor must be tested by an independent third-party testing agency, at no cost to Kiefer USA, and test results should be furnished to Kiefer USA prior to our arrival on the jobsite. Acceptable standards regarding vapor emissions are 85% for RH Testing. For current standards, refer to ASTM F-2170-09.













Proposal Letter Pana High School Multipurpose March 15<sup>th</sup>, 2021 Page 2 of 2

- Prior to our arrival on the site, all concrete floor slabs must be tested for planarity; the manufacturer requires
  not more than 1/8" deviation within a 10'-0" radius. Any repair work necessary to correct surfaces to meet the
  above requirements must be done by others. Floor preparation work done by Kiefer USA is limited to
  smoothing of minor hairline cracks, small holes, and other minor imperfections not exceeding 1/8" deep or
  wide.
- As the construction industry progresses in product application, Kiefer USA has been encountering more
  concrete that include fiber mesh in concrete mix designs. This fiber can become a detriment for the completed
  synthetic floor installations, dependent on size, structure and exposure on the surface of concrete. As
  situations have presented additional costs to remediate the fibers, we encourage discussion on this important
  detail with Kiefer USA Project Management prior to inclusion in concrete to receive our synthetic floors.
- Any contraction or construction joints placed in the floor have the possibility of moving. If these joints move
  for any reason, that change could, to some degree, telegraph through the athletic surface. Kiefer USA will
  feather out saw cuts, with one layer of the manufacturer's adhesive, not to be applied deeper or wider than
  1/8". Kiefer USA cannot be held responsible for any telegraphing, or the stability of the concrete installed by
  others.

Kiefer USA can provide additional information on any of the above items upon request.

Payment Terms: 50% Deposit Upon Signing, 40% Upon Material Delivery, 10% Upon Completion. Financing Options Are Available.

This proposal-pricing letter is valid for 90 days from the date of proposal, as noted above. If the above pricing is acceptable, please sign below, and return to our corporate office with your purchase order as soon as possible, so we may proceed as per the project requirements. If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact Michael Mattea at 847.245.8450, ext. 125.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jess Wilhite

Regional Sales Manager

Kiefer USA

Michael Mattea Project Estimator

Kiefer USA

Accepted By:

Pana cuso #8

Tield

Company











#### REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS Mondo Advanced Flooring PANA HIGH SCHOOL

The Pana Community Unit School District #8, 14 East Main Street, P.O. Box 377, Pana, Illinois 62557, will be receiving sealed proposals for a new Mondo Advanced Floor for the Pana High School multi – purpose gym.

The proposal specifications will be on file with the Director of Buildings and Grounds and may be picked up any time after March 3, 2021 from 8:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m. at the address below.

Director of Buildings and Grounds
Pana CUSD #8
14 Main Street
Pana, Illinois 62557
Telephone: 217-562-1524

Proposal due date: March 15, 2021 by 10:00 a.m.
Proposals will be opened in the Unit Office Board Room at that time.

No proposals may be withdrawn for a period of 60 days after the opening.

The Board of Education reserves the right to waive any irregularities, reject any and all proposals, when in its opinion such action will serve the best interest of the Board of Education of Pana Community Unit School District #8.

By Authorization of the Board of Education.

Mr. Jason Bauer, Superintendent

# Pana Community Unit School District #8 14 E. Main Street P.O. Box 377 Pana, IL 62557 Phone: 217-562-1524

Email: jstauder@panaschools.com

Specifications for the installation of + or - 7,500 sq2 of 8 mm Mondo floor Pana High School All Purpose Room

#### **Athletic Flooring**

- Furnish and Install Mondo Advanced Vulcanized 8mm Resilient Athletic Flooring. Materials to be up to (2) Colors from Manufacturer's Standard Color Line.
- Painted Game line Striping: Basketball and Volleyball
- Include Black 4" Vinyl Wall Base Around Perlmeter.
- Include Transitions at Entryways
- Include Moisture Testing
- District will demo existing floor

### **Independent Contractor Information**

Please complete the following information and return it along with your other required documentation to Pana **CUSD #8.** 

Business Name:

Kiefer U.S.A.

Contact Person:

Michael Albrecht

Address:

2910 Falling Waters Blvd.

City:

Lindenhurst

Zip Code: 60046

State:

IL

Business Phone: (

847

) 245 - 8450

Fax: (847 ) 245 - 8590

Cell Phone: (

) 265-8885

E-mail address: michael@kieferusa.com

Type of Business:

Athletic flooring installer

List of owner(s) and/or officers of company

Brion Ritteberry-President Dan Kehoe-Vice President

#### LETTER OF NOTIFICATION

This is to provide an introduction to all "independent contractors" providing services for Pana CUSD #8 that the following guidelines must be followed when performing work as an independent contractor:

- All contractors must be properly licensed, insured and bonded (if applicable).
- All contractors must submit a new certificate of insurance at least annually or
  anytime the carrier changes for property & casualty insurance, general liability
  insurance, auto insurance and worker's compensation insurance (proof must be
  provided that the owner/officer has not waived work comp coverage for
  themselves). District must be named as an additional insured on the policy.
- All contractors must follow State and Federal laws, including OSHA standards
- All construction contractors must sign the Certification of Compliance regarding the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Act and attach a copy of your organization's Substance Abuse Plan for the district to keep on file.
- All contractors must agree to complete background checks on each employee
  performing services for Pana CUSD #8 and have successfully completed the
  background checks as required by the district to meet Illinois School Code. For
  more information regarding sources for obtaining the required background
  checks you may contact the school district.
- All contractors are required to pay a wage of no less than the general prevailing hourly rate as paid for work of a similar character in the locality in which the work is performed. Certified payrolls must be submitted to the school district on a monthly basis (by the 15th of the following month in which the work was performed) in person, by mail, or electronically. In regard to Subcontractors, the General Contractor will be responsible to ensure prevailing wages are paid appropriately.
- \* By April 1, 2020, Illinois Department of Labor (IDOL) is required to create an electronic database that will accept payrolls. Once the database is developed, contractors must directly submit certified payrolls to the online database in addition to providing to the school district.

We appreciate your cooperation in following the above guidelines when performing work for
Pana CUSD #8. We ask that you review and sign the items included which acknowledges
your willingness and agreement to follow these guidelines established and a commitment to
provide any required documentation included or additional items as requested to verify the
above guidelines have been met. Please have this information returned back to our office no
later than

Respectfully,

Jason Bauer Superintendent Pana CUSD #8

List of employees & their title: (Only those employees who will be working on projects for Pana CUSD #8)

Project Manager	Dave Grosskopf - Dave@kieferusa.com - 847 489 4702
Submittals	Diane Doolan - diane@kieferusa.com - 224 643 7105
Safety Officer	Kathryn Amundson - kathryn@kieferusa.com - 847 245 8618
Accounting	Joy Huebner - joy@kieferusa.com - 847 245 8564
CFO	Dean Heidloff - dean@kieferusa.com - 847 245 8572
Installers/Crew	TBD
**************************************	
	3, 40, 44, 44, 44, 44, 44, 44, 44, 44, 44
all the annual plants of the state of the st	
***************************************	

	Decamber 2014) thrent of the Treasury of Revenue Service	Reque Identification N	st for Taxpayer umber and Certifi	ication		Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.		
interti	1 Namo (às shown	on your income tax relum). Name is required on if	is line; do not leave this line blank					
	9 Hitchness name/di	ecialty Flooring, Inc.						
. page 2	Kiefer U.S							
94. 94.50 94.50	3 Check appropriate individual/sole single-member	LLO	Corporation Pattnessinp	Trust/esinte	Instruction	4 Exemptions (codes apply only to owlate entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3); Exempt payes code (if eny)		
Print or type Specific Instructions on	Note. For a cing tipe tax classific	company. Enter the tax olessification (C=C corpor ple-member LLC that is disregarded, do not check ation of the single-member owner. Icilons) —			exemption code (if an	from FATCA reporting		
1 0	6 Address (number,	street, and apt. or stite no.)	<del></del>	Requester's name				
	8 City, state, and Zit	ng Waters Blvd.						
å		st, IL 60046						
	7 List account numb	otel note (obtional)						
Pa	Taxpay	er Identification Number (TIN)						
back resid entitle	Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident elien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a							
Note	TIN on page 3.  Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1 and the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose number to enter.  3 6 -3 4							
	til Certific		****					
	rpenalties of perjur		an arranh an fan Lana reallin a faa			S1		
2. I a	m not subject to ba price (IRS) that I am	this form is my correct taxpayer identificati kup withholding because: (a) I am exempt subject to backup withholding as a result o ickup withholding; and	from backup withholding, or (b	) I have not been i	notified by	the Internal Revenue		
		ther U.S. person (defined below); and						
Certii becau intere gener	4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct. Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For minterest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct Tilestructions on page 3.					y. For mortgage		
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ►	Kulen	y Da	nte⊩ 3/15/20	021			
Ger	neral Instituct	ions /	• Form 1098 (home mo	elgago interest), 1099	3-E (student)	low interest), 1098-T		
Future as legi	developments, infolisiel Islation enacted after w	Internal Heyenue Code unless otherwise noted. nation about developments affecting Form W-D (a protesse II) is at www.iw.gov/iw9.	• Form 1099-C (cencelo • Form 1099-A (acquisi	llon or abandonment				
	Purpose of Form  Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (in provide your correct Tim.)  An individual or entity (form W-9 requested) who is required to file an information  If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester					RANGO DO MONO DO MONO DE MAIO		
numoe	ROXBI HODODDB (VIIII) 18	V-0 roquesto) who is required to file an informalid in your correct taxpayor identification number (11) uity number (63th), individual faxpayer identificat yer identification number (ATify), or employer	lon By signing the filled-	See What is backup out form, you:	w thirolding?	on page 2.  are walting for a number		
you, or returns	icanon number (1:149), to r other amount reportet sinclude, but are not lir	report on an information return the emount paid de on an information return. Examples of informat nited to, the following:			2.00			

3. Claim exemption from bankup withholding if you are e U.S. exempt payes. If applicable, you are elso certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. indee or business is not subject to the withholding tox on foreign pariners' share of offeatively connociat income, and

4. Cettify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that you are exempt from the FATCA reporting? on puge 2 for fuller information.

• Form 1009-S (proceeds from real estate fransactions)

 Form 1099-DiV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds) Form 1089-MISC (Vallous types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)

• Form 1000-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)

. Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

# Pana Community Unit School Dist. No. 8

14 East Main Street P.O. Box 377 Pana, 1L 62557

#### Be A Part of the Pride

TELEPHONE: 217-562-1500 FAX: 217-562-1501

The Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works [Projects] Act, Public Act 95-0635, prohibits the use of drugs and alcohol, as defined in the Act by employees of the Contractor and by employees of all approved Subcontractors while performing work on a public works project.

I, the undersigned, do hereby agree to provide a copy our written Substance Abuse Prevention Plan as required by Pana CUSD #8. We understand that Independent Contractor Name must have successfully completed drug testing on all employees as required by the school district in advance of performing any work.

Print Name:

**Brion Rittenberry** 

Signature

Date:

3/15/2021

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on

Breida Gannett

this

15th day of March

,2021 .

Signature

County, State of Illinois

OFFICIAL SEAL BRENDA GARRETT NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/13/21

Board of Education
Wilfred C. Beyers III, President
Doug Kirkbride, Vice President
Craig Deere, Secretary
Anne Dorn
Kyle Anderson
Mark Beyers
James Moon

Jason Bauer, Superintendent



Principals
Senior High, Casey Adam
Assistant Principal, Heath Strom
Junior High, Juletta Ellis
Lincoln, Kelly Millburg
Washington, Cheri Wysong

Gnry Ade - Athletic Director

# Pana Community Unit School Dist. No. 8

14 East Main Street P.O. Box 377 Pana, IL 62557

#### Be A Part of the Pride

TELEPHONE: 217-562-1500 FAX: 217-562-1501

I the undersigned do hereby agree to complete background checks as required by the school district for all employees performing work for Pana CUSD #8. We understand that Independent Contractor Name must have successfully completed the background checks as required by the school district in advance of performing any work.

Print Name: Brion Rittenberry

Date:

3/15/2021

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on

this

15th day of March

, 20 21

Branda Sannet

OFFICIAL SEAL **BRENDA GARRETT** NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/13/21

Board of Education Wilfred C. Beyers III, President Doug Kirkbride, Vice President Craig Deere, Secretary Anne Dorn Kyle Anderson Mark Beyers James Moon

Jason Bauer, Superintendent



Principals Senior High, Casey Adam Assistant Principal, Heath Strom Junior High, Juletta Ellis Lincoln, Kelly Millburg Washington, Cheri Wysong

Gary Ade - Athletic Director

# Pana Community Unit School Dist. No. 8

14 East Main Street P.O. Box 377 Pana, IL 62557

#### Be A Part of the Pride

TELEPHONE: 217-562-1500 FAX: 217-562-1501

I the undersigned do hereby acknowledge that any employees performing work for Pana CUSD #8 on behalf of Independent Contractor Name will be paid a wage of no less than the general prevailing hourly rate as paid for work of a similar character in Christian County.

Independent Contractor Name will submit certified payrolls to the school district on a monthly basis (by the 15th of the following month in which the work was performed) in person, by mail, or electronically. In regard to Subcontractors, the General Contractor will be responsible to ensure prevailing wages are paid appropriately.

Print Name: Brion Rittenberry

3/15/2021 Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on

this

15th day of March

, 2021

Brenda Glannett

OFFICIAL SEAL BRENDA GARRETT NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/13/21

Board of Education Wilfred C. Beyers III, President Doug Kirkbride, Vice President Craig Deere, Secretary Anne Dom' Kyle Anderson Mark Beyers James Moon

Jason Bauer, Superintendent



Principals Senior High, Casey Adam Assistant Principal, Heath Strom Junior High, Juletta Ellis Lincoln, Kelly Millburg Washington, Cheri Wysong

Gary Ade - Athletic Director

#### Insurance Requirements

The Contractor shall procure, place on file, and maintain during the period of the project/contract, the insurance described, and the amounts specified in the following subparagraphs and naming Pana CUSD #8 as an Additional Insured.

Commercial General Liability

- \* \$2,000,000 General Aggregate
- \$2,000,000 Products/Completed Operations
- \$1,000,000 Per Occurrence-Bodily Injury and Property Damage Organization's Liability

Commercial Professional Liability

■ \$1,000,000 General Aggregate

Umbrella Liability (Minimum Limits, Subject to the Project Cost)

- \$1,000,000 General Aggregate
- \$1,000,000 Each Occurrence

Automobile

■ \$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit

Worker's Compensation

\* A limit of not less than minimum statutory limits for the State of Illinois.

Insurance shall be with a company or companies licensed to do business in Illinois, licensed by the Department of Insurance of Illinois, and rated with a "A-" (Excellent) or better in the current edition of Best's Key Rating Guide and acceptable to Pana CUSD #8. The Contractor shall furnish Pana CUSD #8 with a Certificate of Insurance showing that such insurance is in effect (sample attached). This policy must remain in force for the entire duration of the project/contract. Insurance shall not be terminated, cancelled, or materially changed without sixty (60) days advance written notice to the district. All liability policies shall name Pana CUSD #8, its Board Members, employees, agents, volunteers, and students as an Additional Insured and shall include a severability of interest clause with respect to claims, demands, suits, judgements, costs, charges, and expenses arising out of, or in connection with any loss, damage, or injury resulting from the negligence or other fault of Contractor, Contractor's Agents, Representatives, and Employees.

The Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold Pana CUSD #8 and Affiliates harmless from and against any claims for personal injury or damages to property arising out of or in connection with the Contractor's responsibilities under this agreement.

Little je se odmole Scruttoses of Ligotti (Unintence: Montestie vivolte Istaldubilig gene il (Intelligation de la Compensation of the Compensation

1	cc	)R	Ъ	CER	TIFICATE OF				04	(A)MOD/YYYY) (708/2008
W 12	onuce e Insu 3 S. I vyvhe	nenc Netn		Agency, Inc.		ONLY AND	D CONFERS N THIS CERTIFIC	SUED AS A MATTER ID RIGHTS UPON T ATE DOES NOT AMI FFORDED BY THE PO	OF INI HE C	ERTIFICATE
			INSURERS A	FFORDING COL	JERAGE	iw	MC#			
HAURED					nericen Insurance			-		
ABC Construction Company 450 S. Main				RISURER B:			·			
			Anywhen		•	INSURER OL				
			•			risurer d			•	
ــــا						inarther e:			***********	
,		OLIC SCAU ERT/ E8, /	IEB OF INSU IREMENT, TE NN, THE INS AGGREGATE		LOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE N OP ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER ID BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED AY HAVE REEN REDUCED BY PA				NOTW BE 198 ORTION	ITHSTANDING UED OR NS OF SUCH
LT	ADDE			IHBURANCE	POLICY HUNDER	POUCY EFFECTIVE DATA DISHODIVY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (NEW PORTY)	រេះប	18	
A	ix		HERAL MADILIT		1	04/08/2008	04/08/2009	EACH OCCURRENCE	1	1,000,000
^	1	<u> ×</u>		GENERAL LUBILITY	1			PREMISES (Ca coourance)	1	100,000
	į	<b> </b> -	CIVINA	MADE X: OCCUR	1			SIED EXP (Any one person)		500,000
		۱,,			00000000			DEHCONAT T YDANINTINA	14.	1,000,000
		-	]		ļ			GENERAL AGGREGATO	1	2,000,000
	j	88	NL AGOREGAT	ELLANT APPLIES PER	]	ŀ		PROGUCTS - COMPTOP ACC	1 \$	2,000,000
_	<u> </u>	_	POLICY				<del></del>		8	
A		AUT	WW YOLO			04/08/2008	04/08/2009	(En normal) Cottobled eblar e firal	6	1,000,000
		××	SCHEDINED V	Autos	00000000			Bobit, MYNAA Bet bsssor)	•	
		X	HIRED AUTOR					BODILY INJURY (Par socidans)	8	
	_	_						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Persooldent)	1	
	1	애	a Syderiyalitil	ľ	ŧ			ASTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	1	
	:	<u> </u>	OTUA YIM					OTHER THAN EA ACO	i ş	
	<u>i                                     </u>	<u> </u>	L			ļ		AUTO ONLY: AGG	14	
	1	~//	HESSYUMBRELL					PACH OCCURRENCE	3	1,000,000
	1	-Ж	occur	CLANIB MADE	00000000			AGGREGATE	1	1,000,000
	ł	_	1		Ì	1			1	
	}		DEDUCATE		t .				\$	
	<u>:</u>	L	RETENTION		<u> </u>			LI UK RTAVIL ATU	1	
A	I WOL	LOYE	a gondeneat ha' liability	OH AND	1	04/08/2008	04/08/2009	X YORY MINIS OF	<b></b>	
	ANY	PRO	HETORPART	(ERVENECUTIVE	00000000	i l		ET EYCH YCCIDENL	8	500,000
	1/ yar	r qua	edpo sugal edpo sugal	(ERVENSCULTIVE JORD?	j			BL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER		500,000
	OTH		PROVISIONS b	skeya	<u></u>			EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1.2	500,000
					inerexausione Abben eveluone s an additional inst		è Mole			
-			was 1 to 1 m	<u> </u>						
CE	RTIF	ICA,	TE HOLDE	R		CANCELLAT				
	Aprilla cittata destroit destroit						SHOULD ANY OF THE AROYED ESCRIBED POLICIED BE GARDELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION			
	789 S. Melin				DATE THEREOF,	DATE THEREOF, THE IBBUING HIBURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL SD DAYS WRITTEN				
Anywhoro, USA				impose no obl Representati	Hotice to the centroate holder hamed to the left, but fallight to do bo shall impose ho geliation or liability of any kind upon the inburer, its acents or representatives.  Authorized representatives					
İ						VALUE MARKET HE	Athensees			
ΑC	oro	28	2001/08)		A STATE OF THE STA			<b>®ACORD C</b>	ORFO	RATION 1588



## MONDO AMERICA INDOOR LIMITED MATERIAL WARRANTY

Warranty Holder: [Insert Warranty Holder Information]		Warranty Term:	10 years against Excessive Wear 1 year against Manufacturing Defects		
		Commencement date:			
Mondo Order Number:	[Insert Purchase Order]	Specified Product(s):	Advance Vulcanized		
Project/Facility Name:		Project/Facility Address			

- 1. Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, Société Mondo America Inc. ("Mondo") provides this Limited Material Warranty to the above specified Warranty Holder covering the above-referenced Specified Product(s): (a) for a period of one (1) year against manufacturing defect which such manufacturing defect prevents use of the Specified Product(s), and (b) for a period of ten (10) years against surface wear through the top surface to the underlayment from normal use in areas other than pivot or high stress areas ("Excessive Wear"). (A valid claim for Manufacturing Defect or Excessive Wear will be collectively referred to as a "Covered Claim"). For all purposes hereof, the Warranty Term shall commence on the date which is thirty (30) days from Mondo's date of shipment for the Specified Product(s) (the "Warranty Commencement Date").
- 2. Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, Mondo warrants that in the event of a valid Covered Claim covered by this Limited Material Warranty, which such Specified Product has been installed and maintained in accordance with the Mondo's specifications, technical specifications and/or technical bulletins Mondo shall at its sole discretion elect either: (a) to repair the affected area(s) of the Specified Product(s) proven to be subject to the Manufacturing Defect or Excessive Wear; or (b) to ship replacement product reasonably equivalent to the affected area(s) of the Specified Products proven to be subject to the Manufacturing Defect or Excessive Wear; or (c) to supply at Mondo's discretion an overlay product similar to the Specified Product or an Alternative Product(s) not identical in type, thickness or otherwise from the Specified Product; that is/are installed on top of the affected area(s) of the Specified Product proven to be subject to a Manufacturing Defect or Excessive Wear; provided, however, that specifically excluded from this Limited Material Warranty is any claimed defect that affects only an aesthetic property or attribute of the Specified Product.
- 3. Notwithstanding any contrary provision hereof, in no event shall any liability of Mondo hereunder exceed the actual cost of the Specified Product or Alternative Product required to repair, replace or overlay (in Mondo's sole discretion) the affected area(s) of the Specified Product(s) (the "Liability Limit"). Furthermore in consideration of the fact that all products depreciate over time, Mondo's Liability Limit for any Excessive Wear hereunder shall, starting on the first (1st) anniversary of the Warranty Commencement Date, reduce each year during the Term by ten (10%) percent of the initial Liability Limit. For example, unless Mondo has received written notice of an Excessive Wear claim prior to the first anniversary of the Warranty Commencement Date, Mondo's total liability shall be reduced to ninety (90%) percent of the initial Liability Limit until the next anniversary of the Warranty Commencement Date, at which time Mondo's total liability shall be reduced to eighty (80%) percent of the initial Liability Limit, with further ten (10%) per cent reductions of the initial Liability Limit on each such anniversary throughout the Warranty Term.
- 4. EXCLUSIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. MONDO'S LIABILITY HEREUNDER SHALL BE LIMITED AS SPECIFIED ABOVE, WHICH SHALL BE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE OBLIGATION OF MONDO HEREUNDER. MONDO SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY CLAIM WHICH IS NOT A COVERED CLAIM. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL MONDO BE LIABLE FOR LABOR OR ANY OTHER COSTS INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPAIR, REMOVAL, INSTALLATION OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY SPECIFIED PRODUCTS COVERED BY THIS LIMITED MATERIAL WARRANTY, EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED HEREIN. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL MONDO BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, LABOR, REMOVAL, INSTALLATION, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, FOR LOST PROFITS, LOST SALES, INJURY TO PROPERTY OR ANY OTHER DAMAGES, LOSSES OR CONTINGENCIES DUE TO OR ARISING OUT OF ANY SPECIFIED PRODUCT, WHETHER OR NOT SUBJECT TO A MANUFACTURING DEFECT. THE LIMITED MATERIAL WARRANTY IS VALID ONLY FOR THE SPECIFIED WARRANTY HOLDER AND IS NOT ASSIGNABLE OR TRANSFERABLE UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. THERE SHALL BE NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES (INTENDED OR OTHERWISE) HEREUNDER. THIS LIMITED MATERIAL WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, HABITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ALSO IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER OBLIGATIONS ON THE PART OF MONDO (CONTRACTUAL, TORT OR OTHERWISE). THIS LIMITED MATERIAL WARRANTY CONSTITUTES THE ONLY WARRANTY MADE BY MONDO AND IS A COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE

STATEMENT OF ITS OBLIGATIONS. MONDO MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, NOT SPECIFIED HEREIN. ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS, PROMISES, WARRANTIES OR STATEMENTS BY MONDO'S EMPLOYEES, REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS, DEALERS, OR DISTRIBUTORS THAT DIFFER, ENHANCE, AMEND OR EXTEND IN ANY MANNER FROM THE TERMS OF THIS WRITTEN LIMITED MATERIAL WARRANTY SHALL BE OF NO FORCE OR EFFECT. NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR EMPLOYEE OF MONDO, OR ANY OTHER PERSON, IS AUTHORIZED TO ASSUME FOR MONDO ANY ADDITIONAL LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY WITH MONDO FLOOR COVERING EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ABOVE.

- 5. Without limiting the foregoing and subject to the particular type of Specified Product involved, this Limited Material Warranty shall not cover damage to the Specified Product(s) caused in whole or in part by any of the following: (a) usage for which the Specified Product(s) was not designed; (b) faulty design and/or construction of the building and/or sub-base; (c) failure of the other contractors to adhere to their specifications; (d) deficiencies in the concrete or asphalt slab; (e) excessive dryness in the concrete slab; (f) failure to install correctly moisture and/or vapor barriers; or (g) excessive moisture or alkali from humidity, spillage, mechanical failure, migration through the slab or walls, or from any other source.
- 6. Specifically excluded from this Limited Material Warranty is any Specified Product which has been subjected to neglect, abuse, or wear in pivoting areas and high stress areas. Without limiting the foregoing, this Limited Material Warranty in addition does not cover damage due to skate blades, free-weights, stains, gouges, punctures, tears, accidents, or damage resulting from any intentional misuse of products; luster reduction from use; normal wear and tear; scaling, cracking and gradual changes in color shading due to exposure to sunlight and/or climatic conditions. Differences in color/shading/flecking and marbleisation variations with any actual samples, printed illustrations and/or previous productions are also excluded under this Limited Material Warranty.
- 7. In no event shall Mondo have any liability for any patent defects or discrepancies which were or could have been discovered prior to installation of the Specified Products. Nor shall Mondo have any liability for any failure to comply with Mondo's storage recommendations, nor for any Specified Products which have been stored for more than six (6) months prior from date of shipment from Mondo.
- 8. This Limited Material Warranty shall not apply to Specified Products which have been discontinued or Specified Products in a discontinued color, marbleisation or flecking at the time of sale, or to goods sold as seconds or B grade. This Limited Material Warranty shall become void if the proper Mondo adhesive or Mondo recommended adhesive has not been used on the installation, if the Specified Product has not been installed by certified installers, or if the Specified Product has not been maintained in accordance with all of Mondo's specifications.
- 9. As a condition precedent to any of Mondo's obligations hereunder, the Purchaser must provide written notice to Mondo at 2655 Francis Hughes, Laval, Quebec, Canada H7L 3S8 within the earlier of either (a) expiration of the applicable Warranty Period (i.e., one year for a claim of Manufacturing Defect, and ten years for a claim of Excessive Wear) and (b) the date which is ten (10) days after the discovery of any alleged defect. Such notice shall include the details and photographs concerning the alleged defect. After notification, an authorized Mondo representative shall have the right to inspect and verify the alleged defect. Promptly thereafter, Mondo will, if it determines the claim to be valid, and at its discretion, elect one of the options as provided in paragraph 2 herein above. If shipment of an alternative product(s) is elected in accordance with this Limited Material Warranty, Mondo will try to supply a color and embossing, to the extent that they are reasonably available, close to that of the Specified Product at the basis of the warranty claim. If a product similar to the Specified Product is to be supplied, Mondo will make reasonable efforts, to provide a similar product in color and texture/finish, if its production can be combined with a production run of the same product and color; however Mondo cannot guarantee an exact match of color, shading, marbleisation, fleck dispersion, or finish of the Specified Product(s) to be repaired, replaced or overlaid.
- 10. An express condition precedent to any and all liability hereunder shall be Mondo's receipt of full payment for the Specified Materials. In no event shall Mondo have any liability hereunder unless Mondo has received full payment for the Specified Materials.
- 11. No delivery of a specified or alternative product(s) for any repair(s), replacement(s) or overlay(s) shall be deemed to extend or prolong the Term of this Limited Material Warranty. This Limited Material Warranty shall be void if the Specified Products are repaired, replaced or overlaid by persons other than those authorized and approved by Mondo to perform such work.
- 12. Receipt and installation of any and all Specified Products constitutes acceptance of this Limited Material Warranty and all of its terms, conditions, limitations and disclaimers.

SOCIÉTÉ MONDO AMERICA, INC.

By: Date:

Certificate number: